
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Thursday, 7 May 2020 at 2.00 p.m.
Venue:- Virtual Meeting https://rotherham.public-

i.tv/core/portal/home 
Membership:- Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, Jepson, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Napper, Steele (Chair), Taylor, Tweed, Walsh 
and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other declarable interest, in any item of business that 
would normally require them to leave the room, must also leave the remote 
meeting. Their departure will be confirmed by the Governance Advisor who will 
invite the relevant Member by link, email or instant message to re-join the 
meeting at the appropriate time.

3. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press.

As the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be meeting virtually in 
accordance with the provisions of the COVID-19 pandemic lockdown 
regulations, members of the public should email their question to 
governance@rotherham.gov.uk and an officer will read the question to the 
meeting. A response to the question will be provided during the meeting and 
will be available to view through the recording of the meeting on the Council’s 
website.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review in 2016, the following 
items are submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 7 May 2020. 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are invited to comment 
and make recommendations on the proposals contained within the report.

5. Financial Support for Older People's Residential Care Homes during the 
COVID-19 Pandemic (Pages 1 - 23)
Cabinet Portfolio Adult Social Care and Health
Strategic Directorate Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

6. Financial Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity Providers 
during the COVID-19 Pandemic (Pages 24 - 47)
Cabinet Portfolio Adult Social Care and Health
Strategic Directorate Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

7. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Public Report
Cabinet 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet  – 11 May 2020

Report Title
Financial Support for Older Peoples Residential Care Homes during the Covid-19 
Pandemic

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Report Author(s)
Nathan Atkinson, Assistant Director Strategic Commissioning
nathan.atkinson@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary

There are 34 Care Homes for Older People in Rotherham with a total capacity of 1,677 
b
[...]
most crucially deliver vital services during the period of the Covid-
19 threat. 

1.4 The Secretary of State’s letter specifically highlighted that the funding should 
be utilised to support the following activity:

a. Protecting [home care] providers’ cashflow by accelerating payments 
and paying ‘on plan’ where appropriate. We recognise that where the 
support providers are able to provide is significantly below plan, 
commissioners may have needed to fund support elsewhere. 

This element has already been enacted through the appropriate officer 
delegated decision making and a decision record published

b. Helping providers deal with the costs of increased workforce pressures 
due to higher sickness absence caused by the outbreak, but also due 
to self-isolation and family caring responsibilities. Care providers will 
need to able to deploy their staff flexibly. They may need to hire new 
staff quickly or increase use of agency staff, creating additional cost 
pressures. The funding could also help providers support workers on 
zero-hour contracts. 

Page 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance


c. Facilitating arrangements for adjusting packages as required in a 
timely and non-bureaucratic way, especially where providers are 
having to operate beyond normal services in order to respond to need. 

d. Ensuring councils can adjust care packages in accordance with 
guidance on prioritisation and social work ethics.  

e. Helping providers to meet costs associated with enhanced infection 
control and the protection of staff. 

f. Ensuring there is clear and effective transfer of information between 
commissioners and providers on the general market picture, including 
the picture around self-funders. 

g. Finding supportive and creative ways to support providers in handling 
wider pressures caused by Covid-19.

1.5 This report covers the duties b.-g. with a specific focus on the Adult Care 
Dire
[...]
ceptive to taking on new residents at short notice or quickly re-admitting 
residents after a spell in hospital.

Page 4



2.4 Care Home sustainability is a key driver in ensuring that the social care system 
supports the NHS hospitals in both Rotherham and Sheffield to discharge 
Rotherham residents within the 3 hour limit when they are fit for discharge 
safely back into the borough into a supportive environment, thereby freeing up 
the valuable hospital beds for other Covid-19 patients. 

2.5 Admissions to care homes may be on a short-term basis to assesses patients 
future care and support needs (Discharge to Access) or to rehabilitate them 
(Intermediate Care) or on a permanent basis when this is the most suitable 
option for the individual. 

2.6 The anticipated impacts of Covid-19 on the hospital system have identified the 
need for additional bed capacity of up to 60 care home beds to be 
commissioned. These are in effect required to supplement the hospital offer as 
a ‘step down’ facility for recovering patients including those with Covid-19 (‘hot’ 
sites) and without the symptoms of Covid-19 but still requiring care and support 
as a result of frailty or long-term conditions (‘cold’ sites). This work is being led 
and funded by the Rotherham CCG with support from the Council. 

2.7 The care homes are, like all other areas of Adult Care, feeling the impacts of 
Covid-19. They are incurring additional costs within a low profit margin 
business model and the impact of any one of the following pressures could 
threaten the stability of the Council’s supply of care home beds with a negative 
impact on the wider health and social care system. Challenges faced by the 
sector include:

• Increased PPE costs, hand gels and increased costs for routine 
supplies.

• Accepting admissions at short notice to people discharged from 
hospital, or where regular informal support ceases to be available for 
example due to carer illness.

• Higher sickness absence rates among their workforce, especially with 
staff self-isolating

• Statutory Sick Pay will start at day one rather than day four, and 
requirements for workers to self-isolate will further increase financial 
pressures. Further, access to Government funding depends on the 
number of employees

• Increased cost pressures from higher use of agency staff including 
supporting symptomatic residents in self-isolation to protect other 
residents within the home

2.8 Many of the Care Homes in Rotherham are part of a larger national 
organisation and therefore have interactions with other local authorities across 
England. The Care Home Sector for Older People has been actively lobbying 
the Council for financial support citing the LGA guidance referenced above. 
Working with local providers to understand their challenges and taking the 
learning from other Council’s has been helpful in informing the proposed 
response in Rotherham and along with LGA Webinar hosted on 14th April 
which re-iterated the need for Council’s to support care homes, but the 
mechanism for doing so was subject to local determination rather than any 
mandatory uplift or a national approach. 

Page 5



3. Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1 In line with commitments from the LGA guidance, an officer delegated decision 
has already been taken to increase frequency of payments to a weekly basis 
over a 12-week initial period, back dated to 1 April 2020. This will support their 
cashflow and ensure the finances are in place to maintain their workforce. This 
is in line with LGA best practice. The Council has also provided mutual aid to 
the care sector including the provision of Personal Protective Equipment 
(PPE), training and regular support.

3.2 The Council is also working on a fast track recruitment and training offer that 
can support the independent/voluntary sector to recruit ready-made applicants 
to supplement staff shortages as an alternative to agency staffing, to be known 
as the Rot
[...]
d local authorities of the need to 
support the Adult care provider market, though it did not specifically reference the 
Care Act, the inference was strong.

1.3 The Council continues to work to the requirements of the Care Act duty to promote:
• “the efficient and effective operation of the market for adult care and support 

as a whole.”
• “a sustainable and diverse range of care and support providers, continuously 

improving quality and choice, and delivering better, innovative and cost-
effective outcomes that promote the wellbeing of people who need care and 
support.”
Care and Support Statutory Guidance Section 4.2

1.4 The Council therefore continues to have a legal obligation to support the adult care 
and support market in Rotherham to enable it to thrive, remain financially viable and 
most crucially deliver vital services during the period of the Covid-19 threat. 

1.5 The Secretary of State’s letter specifically highlighted that the funding should be 
utilised to support the following activity:

a. Protecting [home care] providers’ cashflow by accelerating payments and 
paying ‘on plan’ where appropriate. We recognise that where the support 
providers are able to provide is significantly below plan, commissioners may 
have needed to fund support elsewhere. 

Note that this element has been addressed by a previous officer delegated 
decision.

b. Helping providers deal with the costs of increased workforce pressures due to 
higher sickness absence caused by the outbreak, but also due to self-isolation 
and family caring responsibilities. Care providers will need to able to deploy 
their staff flexibly. They may need to hire new staff quickly or increase use of 
agency staff, creating additional cost pressures. The funding could also help 
providers support workers on zero-hour contracts. 

c. Facilitating arrangements for adjusting packages as required in a timely and 
non-bureaucratic way, especially where providers are having to operate 
beyond normal services in order to respond to need. 

d. Ensuring councils can adjust care packages in accordance with guidance on 
prioritisation and social work ethics.  

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance


e. Helping providers to meet costs associated with enhanced infection control 
and the protection of staff. 

f. Ensuring there is clear and effective transfer of information between 
commissioners and providers on the general market picture, including the 
picture around self-funders. 

g. Finding supportive and creative ways to support providers in handling wider 
pressures caused by Covid-19.

1.6 This report therefore focuses on the duties b.-g. with a specific focus on the Adult 
Care Directorate’s second largest area of spend after Older People, with gross 
budget of circa £31.6m per annum on supporting people with a Learning Disability 
and/or Autism.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Following the issuing of the LGA guidance, which was co-produced with a range of 
national providers, including a number in Rotherham and further bolstered by the 
Secretary of State’s announcement of government financial assistance for local 
authorities for Covid-19, there has been a significant increase in financial demands 
from providers who support people with a Learning Disability and/or Autism in the 
borough. 

2.2 Day Opportunities and Direct Payments

The governments guidance on social distancing as a response to Covid-19 has led 
to all day opportunities providers ceasing to deliver any building or community based 
services to people with a Learning Disability and/or Autism, though some of them are 
continuing to provide a limited offer through telephone and Skype support to 
individuals. This approach has been supported by Adult Care and is in-line with the 
Adult Care business continuity plan arrangements.

2.3 The creation of the day opportunities offer has been a core element of the My Front 
Door Strat
[...]
t of £20k to them from the Covid-19 budget to continue to support people 
with a Learning Disability and Autism who are lonely and socially isolated as a result 
of social distancing measures and service closures.  

Page 28



2.10 Following the extension of the social distancing measures, the Council may also need 
to consider further investment in services to support unpaid carers because of their 
caring burden increasing as a result of the day opportunities closures. The specific 
details will need to be worked through as to what is required, but a proportion of the 
proposed £50k funding could be set aside to invest in this area – perhaps for 
additional on-line support whilst social distancing remains in force. Local 
organisations such as VAR, Rotherham Carers Forum and Rotherham Parents 
Carers Forum  are continuing to support self-advocates and carers, despite the 
challenges posed by Covid-19, but may need to ramp up their offer considerably if 
social distancing measures continue for a prolonged period.  

3. Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1 The issues and proposed approach highlighted in Section 2 above (Option 1 below) 
are estimated to have a total cost of £970k over a 12-week initial period – assuming 
that social distancing measures remain in place. It is proposed to back date the start 
of the 12-week period to 1 April 2020.

3.2 In line with commitments from the LGA guidance, the Council will continue to pay 
providers supporting people with a Learning Disability/Autism promptly, but now on 
a weekly basis. This will support their cashflow and ensure the finances are in place 
to maintain their workforce. 

3.3 The Council is also working on a fast track recruitment and training offer that can 
support the independent/voluntary sector to recruit readymade applicants to 
supplement staff shortages as an alternative to agency staffing. This is known as the 
Rotherham Skills Academy.

3.4 In addition to universal commitments to the Le
[...]
iven. If this Equality Analysis relates to a 
Cabinet, key delegated officer decision, Council, other committee or a significant operational decision a copy of the completed 
document should be attached as an appendix and published alongside the relevant report.   A copy should also be sent to 
equality@rotherham.gov.uk  For record keeping purposes it will be kept on file and also published on the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity Internet page.
Date Equality Analysis completed 27 April 2020
Report title and date Financial Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity Providers during the 

Covid-19 Pandemic
Date report sent for publication  
Date Equality Analysis sent to 
Performance, Intelligence and Improvement
equality@rotherham.gov.uk 

P
age 47

mailto:equality@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:equality@rotherham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Financial Support for Older People's Residential Care Homes during the COVID-19 Pandemic
	Appendix 1 - Initial Equality Screening, 11/05/2020 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Equalities Impact Assessment, 11/05/2020 Cabinet

	6 Financial Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity Providers during the COVID-19 Pandemic
	Part A - Initial Equality Screening Assessment form - Financial Support LD, 11/05/2020 Cabinet
	Part B - Equality Analysis Form Financial Support LD 4-5-20, 11/05/2020 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/05/20 1D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
Thursday, 7th May, 2020

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, 
Jepson, Keenan, Mallinder, Napper, Taylor, Tweed, Walsh and Wyatt.

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

170.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Wyatt declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Financial 
Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity Providers during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic, as he had a family member who accessed these 
services. 

171.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions from members of the public or press. 

172.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

173.   FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR OLDER PEOPLE'S RESIDENTIAL CARE 
HOMES DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Consideration was given to a report that was submitted for pre-decision 
scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 11 May 2020 in 
respect of Financial Support for Older People's Residential Care Homes 
during the COVID-19 Pandemic.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, the Strategic 
Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health and the Assistant 
Director - Strategic Commissioning attended the meeting to present the 
report and to answer members’ questions.

The report stated that the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 
had written to all local authorities on 19 March 2020 outlining the financial 
support that would be made available to support the response to Covid-19 
with regards to the provision of adult care services. In the time since the 
letter had been received the Council had been allocated two un-
ringfenced grants totalling £16.2million that were to be used to support 
Adult Social Care and other Council services impacted by Covid-19. The 
report stated that the Secretary of State had specifically reminded local 
authorities for the need, and of their obligation to support the Adult care 
provider market in their local area.  

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2D COMMITTEENAME - MEETINGDATE

The Secretary of State’s letter highlighted that the funding should be 
utilised to support specific activities surrounding supporting home care 
providers and the care home sector. It was noted that the requirement to 
protect the cash flow of home care providers had been addressed by a 
delegated officer decision taken in April 2020.

The report detailed the specific areas that then Secretary of State had 
highlighted as key areas that should be targeted for support. These 
included:

 Helping providers deal with the costs of increased workforce 
pressures due to higher sickness absence caused by the outbreak

 Facilitating arrangements for adjusting packages as required in a 
timely and non-bureaucratic way, especially where providers are 
having to operate beyond normal services in order to respond to 
need. 

 Helping providers to meet costs associated with enhanced infection 
control and the protection of staff. 

 Finding supportive and creative ways to support providers in 
handling wider pressures caused by Covid-19. 

The report stated that care homes were, like all other areas of Adult Care, 
feeling the impact of Covid-19, in that they were incurring additional costs 
within a low profit margin business model. It was noted that particular 
pressures included:

 Increased PPE costs, hand gels and increased costs for routine 
supplies.

 Accepting admissions at short notice to people discharged from 
hospital, or where regular informal support ceases to be available 
for example due to carer illness.

 Higher sickness absence rates among their workforce, especially 
with staff self-isolating.

 Statutory Sick Pay being paid from the first day of illness, rather 
than from the fourth day, and the requirements for workers to self-
isolate.

 Increased cost pressures from higher use of agency staff.

It was noted that the impact of any one of these pressures could threaten 
the stability of the Council’s supply of care home beds and consequently 
have a negative impact on the wider health and social care system in 
Rotherham. In order to mitigate against the impact of these pressures it 
was proposed that the money allocated to by the Secretary of State 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/05/20 3D

should be used by the Council to provide direct financial support to the 33 
Independent Sector Care Homes for Older People that were currently 
operating in the Borough.

The report provided details of various options that had been considered 
on how to best support care homes financially during the pandemic. It was 
recommended that a programme of cash grants be implemented where 
each care home in the Borough would be awarded a fixed upfront 
payment of £15,000 to support their additional expenditure as a result of 
Covid-19 over a 12-week period and that payments be backdated to 1 
April 2020. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health advised 
that a budget of £450,000, along with £100,000 of contingency funding 
was being proposed and noted that the scheme of support would be 
reviewed after 12 weeks of operation It was noted that this solution would 
provide the best support all Older People’s Care Homes in Rotherham 
and consequently the wider Health and Social Care system. The 
alternative options that had been considered and their reasons for 
rejection were detailed in the officer’s report. 

Members asked how the proposed scheme to support care homes during 
the pandemic would impact on the Council’s cashflow. The Strategic 
Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health advised that the grants 
that had been received were to support the wider provision of adult care in 
the Borough and not just care homes, and that as the money that had 
been given to the Council by the Government for this specific purpose the 
proposed scheme would not impact on the Council’s cashflow. The 
Strategic Director noted that the proposed scheme would  however have 
a positive impact on the cashflow of care homes in the Borough, and as 
such would enable them meet the financial challenges that the pandemic 
had presented therefore ensuring the sustainability of the care home 
sector in the Borough into the future.

Members asked how care homes were managing with regard to caring for 
residents who were convalescing after being discharged from hospital 
after recovering from Covid-19 and asked whether these residents were 
isolated from other residents in the homes. The Strategic Director advised 
that substantial guidance on infection control in residential homes was 
available and that this guidance was being closely adhered to in care 
homes. The Strategic Director assured members that care home 
providers across the Borough were being supported effectively in order to 
ensure effective infection control was being implemented and maintained 
in all care homes. Members also sought assurance on the auditing 
procedures around the extra costs being incurred by care homes in 
managing their response to the pandemic. The Assistant Director - 
Strategic Commissioning noted that all returns submitted by care homes 
on extra costs incurred would be subject to a rigorous audit process, but 
noted that the amount and detail of information submitted did vary 
between the larger and smaller homes due to the level of resource that 
each home had to provide the required information. 



4D COMMITTEENAME - MEETINGDATE

Members asked how the Council was working with care homes in order to 
manage the discharge processes into care homes and whether the target 
times for managing Covid-19 discharges were being met. The Strategic 
Director advised that procedures around the discharge process were 
working well and that the target of a turnaround times of three hours was 
being met. The Strategic Director assured members that discharge 
processes and timescales would be closely monitored as hospitals 
returned to more normal operating procedures. 

Members asked for further information on the current situation regarding 
care homes that had had an embargo placed on them from taking new 
residents due to Covid-19 outbreaks. The Strategic Director advised that 
the number of care homes with embargos on taking new residents 
changed on a daily basis due to the complex nature of how such 
embargos were applied, but assured members that the situation was 
constantly monitored. The Assistant Director noted that the criteria under 
a which a care home would be prevented from taking new residents had 
changed since the start of the pandemic. 

Members asked about how the grants received from the Government to 
support adult social care were being used to support home care 
providers. The Strategic Director provided information on the delegated 
officer decision taken on 1 April 2020 regarding changing the way that 
home care providers were paid during the pandemic that would mitigate 
negative financial impacts of home care providers during this period. The 
Strategic Director noted that the decision had been able to be taken under 
delegated authority as the changes required could be financed within 
existing approved budgets. 

Resolved: - 

That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 

174.   FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR LEARNING DISABILITY DAY 
OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Councillor Wyatt who had declared an interest in this item took no part in 
the discussion and subsequent vote. 

Consideration was given to a report that was submitted for pre-decision 
scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 11 May 2020 in 
respect of Financial Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity 
Providers during the Covid-19 Pandemic.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, the Strategic 
Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health and the Assistant 
Director - Strategic Commissioning attended the meeting to present the 
report and to answer members’ questions

The report stated that the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/05/20 5D

had written to all local authorities on 19 March 2020 outlining the financial 
support that would be made available to support the response to Covid-19 
with regards to the provision of adult care services. In the time since the 
letter had been received the Council had been allocated two un-
ringfenced grants totalling £16.2million that were to be used to support 
Adult Social Care and other Council services impacted by Covid-19. The 
report stated that the Secretary of State had specifically reminded local 
authorities for the need, and of their obligation to support the Adult care 
provider market in their local area

The Secretary of State’s letter highlighted that the funding should be 
utilised to support specific activities surrounding supporting the adult 
social care sector. The report detailed the specific areas that then 
Secretary of State had highlighted as areas that should be targeted for 
support. These included:

 Helping providers deal with the costs of increased workforce 
pressures due to higher sickness absence caused by the outbreak

 Facilitating arrangements for adjusting packages as required in a 
timely and non-bureaucratic way, especially where providers are 
having to operate beyond normal services in order to respond to 
need. 

 Helping providers to meet costs associated with enhanced infection 
control and the protection of staff. 

 Finding supportive and creative ways to support providers in 
handling wider pressures caused by Covid-19. 

The report provided information on the actions that were being proposed 
to enable the Council to respond to the challenges presented by the 
Covid-19 Pandemic on supporting people with a Learning Disability and/or 
Autism and  to respond to the increase in financial demands from 
providers who supported people with these needs in the Borough. It was 
noted that after Older People’s services this area of service provision 
represented the Adult Care Directorate’s second largest area of spend, 
with a gross budget annual budget of approximately £31.6 million. 

The report provided details of the challenges that the Covid-19 Pandemic 
had created for the delivery of support to those with a Learning Disability 
and/or Autism and information on the actions that were being proposed to 
deal with these in areas including:

 Day Opportunities and Direct Payments
 Residential Care and Supported Living
 Unpaid Carers and the Voluntary Sector

It was noted that introduction of social distancing measures had impacted 
severely the provision of services that supported residents with a Learning 



6D COMMITTEENAME - MEETINGDATE

Disability and/or Autism in that access to these support services had been 
greatly reduced or had ceased entirely. In the absence of formal support 
services, parent carers, many of whom were in vulnerable groups 
themselves in relation to the pandemic, had had to increase the level of 
daily support that they provided. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health advised that the proposed actions would not only support 
these services and unpaid carers during the pandemic but would also 
ensure their sustainability into the future. 

The Cabinet Member advised that the proposed actions detailed at 
sections two and three of the officer’s report had an estimated cost of 
£970,000 over a twelve-week period, and that support would be 
backdated to 1 April 2020.  It was noted that in line with Local 
Government Association guidance, the Council would further support the 
cash flow of providers supporting people with a Learning Disability/Autism 
by making prompt weekly payments. It was noted that this proposed 
method of payment would support the cash flow of service providers and 
their ability to maintain their workforce. 

It was also noted that the Council was also working on a fast track 
recruitment and training offer that would be able to support the 
independent/voluntary sector to recruit readymade applicants to 
supplement staff shortages as an alternative to agency staffing, and that 
this service would be known as the Rotherham Skills Academy.

The report provided details of the specific approach to payments that 
would support different types of service provision, noting that the 
proposed approach would enable differentiation between the different 
type of service provision to be made that would enable the different 
funding mechanisms for each service to be taken into account, either 
through commissioned services or through the use of Direct Payments.

The alternative options to deliver financial support to Learning Disability 
Day Opportunity Providers during the Covid-19 Pandemic that had been 
considered and the reasons for their rejection were detailed in the officer’s 
report. 

Members welcomed the proposals to financially support Learning 
Disability Day Opportunity Providers during the pandemic and asked for 
further information on how the amount of financial support for different 
services and providers had been established. The Assistant Director - 
Strategic Commissioning provided further information on how the levels of 
support for different aspects of service delivery and service providers had 
been arrived at. The Assistant Director advised that Speak Up, a not for 
profit organisation that provided a diverse range of support services in the 
sector had been particularly active in supporting people with a Learning 
Disability/Autism during the pandemic through innovative approaches to 
service delivery, and as such it was proposed to award them a grant of 
£20,000 from the Covid-19 budget to enable them to continue to support 
people with a Learning Disability and Autism who were lonely and socially 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/05/20 7D

isolated as a result of social distancing measures and service closures.  

The Cabinet Member advised that an online meeting had been arranged 
to take place with unpaid carers to help establish more clearly the help 
and support they would need during the pandemic, and that these 
discussions would help determine how financial  support was further 
allocated. The Cabinet Member also noted that meetings with unpaid 
carers would continue on a regular basis in order to ensure that the 
Council’s support remained focussed on the needs of carers and service 
users as the pandemic progressed. 

Members sought assurance over the auditing processes involved in the 
allocation of funding to providers and were assured by the Assistant 
Director that robust audit procedures were in place.

Members sought further information on the support that would be offered 
by the Rotherham Skills Academy. The Assistant Director provided further 
information on the service and assured members that the service would 
be able to recruit the numbers of qualified staff that would be required. 
The Assistant Director noted that Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 
Council had already set up such a service and that the Council would be 
using this as a benchmark for provision in Rotherham.

The Chair thanked he Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 
the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health and the 
Assistant Director - Strategic Commissioning for attending the meeting 
and answering members questions on the two reports that had been 
presented for consideration.

The Chair also advised that today was the last day at Rotherham for 
Assistant Chief Executive, Shokat Lal before he left to take up a new post 
at Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council. The Chair noted his thanks to 
Mr Lal for the support that he had provided to scrutiny during his time at 
Rotherham and wished his all the best in his new role. 

Resolved: - 

1. That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.

2. That the thanks of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be conveyed to the outgoing Assistant Chief Executive, Shokat Lal, 
for his support the scrutiny function at Rotherham since 2016.

175.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 


